
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

WEDNESDAY, 21 MARCH 2018 AT 5.00 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392 834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION
Councillor Hannah Hockaday (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Suzy Horton, Liberal Democrat

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Change of age range of Penhale Infant School and Nursery - outcome of 
statutory consultation (Pages 5 - 10)

Purpose of report
This report sets out the outcome of the statutory consultation which was 
undertaken between 13th January 2018 and 10th February 2018 on the 
proposal to change the age range of Penhale Infant School and Nursery.

Public Document Pack



2

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member:

(1)consider the response to the statutory consultation carried out on 
the proposal to change the age range of Penhale Infant School 
and Nursery

(2) authorise the Director for Children, Families and Education to 
implement the proposal so that Penhale Infant School and Nursery 
becomes a school for pupils aged 2 to 7 years of age from 1st 
April 2018

4  Change of age range for the Willows Centre - outcome of statutory 
consultation (Pages 11 - 22)

Purpose of report

This report sets out the outcome of the statutory consultation which was 
undertaken between 29th January 2018 and 26th February 2018 on the 
proposal to change the age range of Willows Centre for Children.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member:

(1) Consider the response to the statutory consultation carried out on 
the proposal to change the age range of Willows Centre for 
Children.

(2) Authorise the Director for Children, Families and Education to 
implement the proposal, so that Willows Centre for Children 
becomes a school for pupils aged 2 to 7 years of age from 1st 
September 2018.

5  School Condition Modernisation Programme 2018-19 (Pages 23 - 28)

Purpose of report

To seek approval for the individual condition projects that form part of the 
£1,100,000 schools condition modernisation programme 2018-19. 

RECOMMENDED that:

a)The school modernisation "urgent condition" projects as set out in 
Section 4 of the report be approved. 

b) Power be delegated to the Deputy Director of Children, Families 
and Education, to approve the entering into contracts for the 
proposed capital works set out in this report.

6  Transport for Post-16 Learners with Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) (report to follow) 

Purpose of report



3

To seek approval to consult stakeholders on a revised Transport Statement for 
Post-16 Learners with SEND.  

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Education  

Date of meeting: 
 

21st March 2018 

Subject: 
 

Change of age range at Penhale Infant School and Nursery 
- outcome of statutory consultation 
 

Report from: 
 
Report by: 
 

Alison Jeffery,  Director of Children, Families and Education 
 
Caroline Corcoran, Head of Sufficiency, Participation & 
Resources, Education Service  
 

Wards affected: 
 

Fratton 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
  
1.1 This report sets out the outcome of the statutory consultation which was 

undertaken between 13th January 2018 and 10th February 2018 on the proposal 
to change the age range of Penhale Infant School and Nursery. 

   
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 
 • consider the response to the statutory consultation carried out on the 

proposal to change the age range of Penhale Infant School and Nursery 
 

• authorise the Director for Children, Families and Education to 
implement the proposal so that Penhale Infant School and Nursery 
becomes a school for pupils aged 2 to 7 years of age from 1st April 
2018 

 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The nursery at Penhale Infant School provides free sessional early years 

education for local families under the Ofsted registration of the school. As the 
designated age range of the school is 3 to 7 years, children can only be 
admitted to the nursery from age 3 and so the nursery is unable to meet the 
needs of local families who are eligible for two year old nursery funding. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.2 The Governing Body of Penhale Infant School and Nursery requested a change 
to the age ran
[...]
f age range at Willows Centre for Children - 
outcome of statutory consultation 
 

Report from: 
 
Report by: 
 

Alison Jeffery,  Director of Children, Families and 
Education 
 
Caroline Corcoran, Head of Sufficiency, Participation and 
Resources - Education Service 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
  
1.1 This report sets out the outcome of the statutory consultation which was 

undertaken between 29th January 2018 and 26th February 2018 on the proposal 
to change the age range of Willows Centre for Children. 

   
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 
 • consider the response to the statutory consultation carried out on the 

proposal to change the age range of Willows Centre for Children 
 

• authorise the Director for Children, Families and Education to 
implement the proposal, so that Willows Centre for Children becomes a 
school for pupils aged 2 to 7 years of age from 1st September 2018. 

 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Willows Centre for Children offers integrated education and care for children 

from 3 months to 5 years. The setting has 42 full time spaces for nursery and 
reception pupils with Special Educational Needs (SEN) aged 3 to 5 years. In 
addition, there is privately funded day care provision for children aged 3 months 
to 4 years from the local community.  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.2 The Council has proposed a change in age range for Willows Centre for 
Children in order to provide additional specialist Year 1 places in September 
2018 to meet increased demand. Demand for Year 1 places in special schools 
in September 2018 will be greater than the number of places currently available.  

 
3.3 As Willows Centre for Children is a community maintained special school, a 

change of age range is a prescribed alteration governed by The School 
Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) (En
[...]
be made within the period of 2 months 

of the end of the representation period.  Under Part 2, Section 3, of the City 
Council's constitution the Cabinet Member for Children & Education has the 
authority to approve the recommendations set out in this report 

 
7. Director of Finance's comments 
 
7.1 The School and Early Years Finance (England) regulations set out the 

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) framework for the provision of funding for 
pupils' special educational needs and disabilities including those placed in a 
specialist high needs setting.  

 
7.2 The local funding formula for Willows Centre for Children is based on 42 places, 

with additional "Element 3 Top-up" funding according to the pupils' assessed 
level of need which is paid from the date the pupil starts the school.     

 
7.3 The proposal to increase the age range of the pupils to include year one will 

provide greater surety of "Element 3 Top-up" funding as the pupils in this age 
group are more likely to start school at the beginning of the autumn term when 
compared to pupils in reception and nursery classes who could have staggered 
admission dates. 

 

Page 14



 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

7.4 The Cabinet programme for 2018-19 agreed at Full Council on 13 February 
2018 contained funding for an additional 8 year 1 places from September 2018 
and a further 4 places from September 2019, at a total cost of £400,000. 

 
7.5 At the Cabinet Member meeting on 15 January 2018 the DSG budget was 

approved including a commitment to fund 42 places and associated "Element 3 
top-up" for Willows centre for Children.  Should the total of places increase in 
line with the Capital proposals the financial impact of the place and Element 3 
Top-up funding from the DSG would be £140,600 in 2018-19, the full year effect 
of the 8 places plus the additional 4 places from September 2019 would be 
£311,200 in 2019-20.    

 
7.6 The expansion of a Specialist provision is not an eligible use of the
[...]
 understanding of all children! 

 
 
 

Page 22



 
 
 

1 
 

 
Decision maker Cabinet Member for Education 

 
Subject: School Condition Modernisation Programme 2018-19   

 
Date of meeting: 21 March 2018 

 
Report from: 
 
 
Report by: 

Alison Jeffery, Director of Children, Families and Education  
  
Caroline Corcoran, Head of Sufficiency, Participation & 
Resources, Education Service 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All Wards 
 

Key decision (over £250k): 
 

No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the individual condition 
projects that form part of the £1,100,000 schools condition modernisation 
programme 2018-19.  

 
1.2 Capital funding of £1,000,000 was approved by Full Council on 13th February 

2018 with a further £100,000 anticipated from school contributions. Any 
additional funding from schools will be used to increase the value of the 
overall scheme related to the schools modernisation programme. 

  
2. Recommendations 
 
 2.1 It is recommended that: 

 
a) The school modernisation "urgent condition" projects as set out in 

Section 4 of the report be approved.  
 

b) Power be delegated to the Deputy Director of Children, Families and 
Education, to approve the entering into contracts for the proposed 
capital works set out in this report. 

 
3. Background  
 
 School modernisation (urgent condition) projects 
 

3.1 The urgent condition projects have been identified through Asset 
Management Plan meetings, condition surveys and recommendations by 
Education officers concerning the needs of specific pupils.  The initial 
analysis identified a need totalling £1,767,500 based on a range of Priority 1 
project works that it was considered needed to be undertaken in 2018/19.   

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

2 
 

3.2 Due to the fact that the final allocation of capital funding is less than the 
identified need, the urgent condition projects have had to be prioritised based 
on a risk assessment (likelihood and impact of the event).  In light of this, it 
may be necessary to address urgent or emergency works that arise during 
the course of the year and a contingency has been retained for this purpose.   

 
3.3 The proposed allocation of the capital funding for individual schemes is set 

out in Section 4. The figures next to individual schemes show the estimated 
cost of the scheme.  

 
3.4 The schools contribution will not be finalised until the year end school 

balances are known. School contributions will be calculated in May 2018, 
and may increase the amount available for urgent condition schemes. A 
summary of the school contribution methodology is given at Appendix A. 

 
4. School modernisation (urgent condition) projects 
 

4.1 In summary, ten schemes with an estimated cost of £785,000 are currently 
identified for progression, with £315,000 being retained as contingency.  

 
4.2  The table below shows the proposed projects to be funded from the 

approved capital scheme "School Condition Project 2018-19".   
 

School Capital works Cost 

Craneswater Annex Replace emergency staircase  £          60,000  

Craneswater Annex Windows, lintels & repointing (east elevation) - Phase 2  £          75,000  

Craneswater Junior Stonework repairs and window replacements (west & 
south elevations) 

 £          80,000  

Cumberland Infant Replace boilers, heating distribution, emitters & 
controls - Design only 

 £          25,000  

Devonshire Infant Replace boilers, heating distribution, emitters & 
controls - Phase 1 only 

 £        100,000  

Medina Primary Roof valleys & repairs  £        100,000  

Milton Park Primary Roof repairs  £          90,000  

Portsdown Primary Replace oil boilers, heating distribution, emitters & 
controls - Design only 

 £          55,000  

Wimborne Junior Roof replacement & repointing - Phase 3  £          95,000  

Southsea Infant Windows, lintels & repointing  £        105,000  

 Contingency for urgent / emergenc
[...]
heme. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



 
 
 

6 
 

Scheme Cost 
School 

DFC 
Total Balances (Revenue 

+ Capital) 
DFC 

Multiple 

Total 
Contribution 
(over 3 years) 

£150,000 
(3 Years DFC) 

£5,000 
 
(x 3 Years = 
£15,000) 
 

Below £25,000 
£25,000 - £75,000 

£75,001 - £150,000 
£150,001 - £300,000 
£300,001 - £500,000 

Over £500,000 

Nil 
0.5 
1.0 
1.25 
1.5 
2.0 

Nil 
£  7,500 
£ 15,000 
£ 18,750 
£ 22,500 
£ 30,000 

£150,000 
(3 Years DFC) 

£7,500 
 
(x 3 Years = 
£22,500) 
 

Below £25,000 
£25,000 - £75,000 

£75,001 - £150,000 
£150,001 - £300,000 
£300,001 - £500,000 

Over £500,000 

Nil 
0.5 
1.0 
1.25 
1.5 
2.0 

Nil 
£ 11,250 
£ 22,500 
£ 28,125 
£ 33,750 
£ 45,000 

£150,000 
(3 Years DFC) 
 
*See Example 
Below 

£10,000 
 
(x 3 Years 
= £30,000) 
 

Below £25,000 
£25,000 - £75,000 

£75,001 - £150,000 
£150,001 - £300,000 
£300,001 - £500,000 

Over £500,000 

Nil 
0.5 
1.0 
1.25 
1.5 
2.0 

Nil 
£ 15,000 
£ 30,000 
£ 37,500 
£ 45,000 
£ 60,000 

£150,000 £15,000 
 
(x 3 Years = 
£45,000) 
 

Below £25,000 
£25,000 - £75,000 

£75,001 - £150,000 
£150,001 - £300,000 
£300,001 - £500,000 

Over £500,000 

Nil 
0.5 
1.0 
1.25 
1.5 
2.0 

Nil 
£ 22,500 
£ 45,000 
£ 56,250 
£ 67,500 
£ 90,000 

 
* Example 
School 'B' Capital Scheme Cost 2015/16   £150,000 
Required Contribution     3 Years DFC Equivalent 
School 'B' DFC      £10,000 
School 'B' Total Balances (Revenue + Capital)  £ 225,000 
Multiple to be applied     1.25 x DFC Contribution 
Contribution calculation for School 'B'    £10,000 x 3 x 1.25 
Total Contribution Payable by School 'B'   £37,500  
Annual Instalments      £12,500 
 
For schools where there were multiple schemes, the methodology described above will be 
applied to each scheme.  
 
 

Page 28


	Agenda
	3 Change of age range of Penhale Infant School and Nursery - outcome of statutory consultation
	4 Change of age range for the Willows Centre - outcome of statutory consultation
	Willows- change in age range -result of representation stage - Appendix 1
	Willows- change in age range -result of representation stage - Appendix 2 Results of the Statutory consultation

	5 School Condition Modernisation Programme 2018-19



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Education held on Wednesday, 21 March 2018 at 5.00 pm at the Guildhall, 
Portsmouth

Also Present
Councillors Suzy Horton

14. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Mike Stoneman (Deputy Director 
Children, Families and Education - Education) and Caroline Corcoran (Head 
of Sufficiency, Participation and Resources).  

15. Declarations of Members' Interests

Councillor Suzy Horton declared a personal interest as she is Vice Chair of 
governors at Craneswater Junior School.  

16. Transport for Post-16 Learners with Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND)

Councillor Hockaday advised that she had agreed to hear this item first as the 
Head of Inclusion had to attend another meeting.  

(TAKE IN REPORT)

Julia Katherine, Head of Inclusion introduced the report.

DECISIONS:  The Cabinet Member:
(1) Agreed to the revised Transport Policy Statement for Post-16 

Learners with SEND being consulted on with stakeholders between 
16th April and 11th May 2018. 

(2) Agreed that delegated authority be given to the Director of Children, 
Families and Education to agree the final version of the policy 
following this consultation period so that it can by published, as 
required, by 31st May and implemented from September 2018.  

17. Change of age range of Penhale Infant School and Nursery - outcome of 
statutory consultation

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Chris Williams, Pupil Place Planning & Capital 
Strategy Officer.

The Cabinet Member and Councillor Horton as opposition spokesperson said 
that this was a very positive change.  



2

DECISIONS: The Cabinet Member
(1) Considered the response to the statutory consultation carried out 

on the proposal to change the age range of Penhale Infant School 
and Nursery.

(2) Authorised the Director for Children, Families and Education to 
implement the proposal so that Penhale Infant School and Nursery 
becomes a school for pupils aged 2 to 7 years of age from 1st April 
2018.

18. Change of age range for the Willows Centre - outcome of statutory 
consultation

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Chris Williams, Pupil Place Planning & Capital 
Strategy Officer.  

In response to a question from the Cabinet Member, Mr Williams said that 
officers are confident that the building work will be carried out by 1 September 
2018.  Officers have worked very closely with the management at the Willows 
to ensure the accommodation will be ready in time and fit for purpose. The 
accommodation will be a refurbishment and internal configuration of the 
existing building and in an area that can be isolated from the rest of the school 
so works can take place during term time.  Officers are going through a 
procurement process and will be ready for 1 September as planned.  

DECISIONS: the Cabinet Member
(1)Considered the response to the statutory consultation carried out on 

the proposal to change the age range of Willows Centre for Children.
(2) Authorised the Director for Children, Families and Education to 
implement the proposal, so that Willows Centre for Children becomes a 
school for pupils aged 2 to 7 years of age from 1st September 2018.

19. School Condition Modernisation Programme 2018-19

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Chris Williams, Pupil Place Planning & Capital 
Strategy Officer.  

In response to a question from Councillor Horton, Mr Williams explained that 
there are a backlog of repairs and maintenance and it is a difficult decision to 
make as to what is an immediate priority.  Officers have to make an informed 
decision on what they know about those systems and how likely it is they will 
keep running in difficult times.  This means that there are often a number of 
competing projects so they will keep contingency if there is a real emergency 
which is often dictated by the extreme weather conditions.   



3

The Cabinet Member confirmed with Mr Williams that these urgent condition 
projects will be monitored.  Mr Williams said they are and for those projects 
that are not undertaken as part of the programme, surveys and monitoring is 
carried out to ensure there are no further setbacks.  

DECISIONS: that 
(1) The school modernisation "urgent condition" projects as set out in 
Section 4 of the report be approved. 
(2) Power be delegated to the Deputy Director of Children, Families and 

Education, to approve the entering into contracts for the proposed 
capital works set out in this report.

The meeting concluded at 5.30 pm.

Councillor Hannah Hockaday
Chair


